

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

gh PACKAGE PRODUCT TESTING AND
CONSULTING, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PETER M. BUTTIGIEG, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Transportation, in his official
capacity

-and-

TRISTAN BROWN, Acting Administrator,
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety
Administration, U.S. Department of
Transportation

-and-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:23-cv-00403-MRB

Hon. Michael R. Barrett
U.S. District Court Judge

Hon. Karen L. Litkovitz
U.S. Magistrate Judge

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION**

MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT FACTS..... 2

 I. LEGAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 2

 II. DOT’S CIVIL-PENALTY ACTION AGAINST PLAINTIFF 4

JURISDICTION 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS 6

 A. DOT’s Agency Adjudicators Are Neither Appointed nor Subject to Removal as
 Article II of the Constitution Requires..... 6

 i. The ALJ and CSO Are Not Constitutionally Appointed 6

 ii. The ALJ and CSO Are Unconstitutionally Protected from Removal..... 8

 B. DOT’s Adjudication of Private Rights Violates the Seventh Amendment Right
 to Trial by Jury..... 10

 C. Agency Adjudication of this Civil-Penalty Claim Violates Article III of the
 Constitution 14

 D. Defendants’ Agency Proceedings Fail to Provide Due Process of Law 16

 II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

LOCAL RULE 65.1(b) CERTIFICATION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ky v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (2003)	19
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Com'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	11, 12, 13
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	1, 5, 19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Cont. Courier Servs., Inc. v. Rsch. & Special Programs Admin., U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 924 F.2d 112 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Esparraguera v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 981 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund. v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	11, 12
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	17
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	17
<i>Jarkeesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023).....	9, 14
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	16
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	15

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982) 15, 16

Obama for Am. V. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 19

Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC,
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)..... 15

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979) 11

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957) 11

Ruiz v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
73 F.4th 852 (11th Cir. 2023) 15

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 6, 10

Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin,
984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 2

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011) 14, 15

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987) passim

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)..... 6, 7

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)..... 18

Wilson v. Gordon,
822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) 5

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020) 6, 20

Withrow v. Larkin,
421 U.S. 35 (1975) 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII 11, 14

U.S. Const. art. II § 1 6

U.S. Const. art. II § 2 6

U.S. Const. art. II § 3 6

U.S. Const. art. III § 1 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45 5
 15 U.S.C. § 78y..... 5
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5
 28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 1
 49 U.S.C. § 5103..... 2
 49 U.S.C. § 5123..... passim
 49 U.S.C. § 5127..... 5
 5 U.S.C. § 1202..... 3, 9, 10
 5 U.S.C. § 7521..... 3, 8
 5 U.S.C. § 7543..... 3, 9
 5 U.S.C. § 7701..... 9
 Judiciary Act of 1789,
 1 Stat. 73 (Sept. 24, 1789) 16

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1.97 2
 49 C.F.R. § 107.311 2
 49 C.F.R. § 107.321 3
 49 C.F.R. § 107.323 3
 49 C.F.R. § 107.325 3

Other Authorities

D.J. Ibbetson,
The Law of Torts in the Nineteenth Century: The Rise of the Tort of Negligence,
 A HISTORICAL INTRODUCTION TO THE LAW OF OBLIGATIONS (Oxford, 2001)..... 12
 Federalist No. 78,
 (A. Hamilton) (Rossiter, ed. 1961) 15
 James Oldham,
 The Law of Negligence as Reported in *The Times*, 1785-1820,
 Cambridge University Press (2018) 12
 Kent Barnett,
Against Administrative Judges, 49 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1643 (2016)..... 17
 Margaret Little,
The SEC’s Bleak House of Cards: Some Reflections on Jarkesy v. SEC and Judicial Doctrine,
 27 Tex. Rev. L. & Politics 565 13

Memorandum from Solicitor General to Agency Gen. Couns., Guidance on Admin. Law Judges after <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> (S. Ct.), July 23, 2018	7, 17
Morell E. Mullins, <i>Manual for Administrative Law Judges</i> , 23 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judges (2004)	17
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., THE COMMON LAW 111 (1881).....	12
Philip Hamburger, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? (2014)	16
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-22-106121, <i>Patent Trial and Appeal Board: Preliminary Observations on Oversight of Judicial Decision-making</i> (2022)..	17
William S. McKechnie, MAGNA CARTA: A COMMENTARY ON THE GREAT CHARTER OF KING JOHN (2d ed. 1914).....	13
